## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2013

**SENATE BILL 268** 

1

S

1 2

3

4

5

6

7

8 9

10

Short Title: Sunset Beach/Canal Dredging/Maintenance Fee. (Local) Sponsors: Senator Rabon (Primary Sponsor). Referred to: State and Local Government. March 13, 2013 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO ALLOW THE TOWN OF SUNSET BEACH TO IMPOSE A CANAL DREDGING AND MAINTENANCE FEE. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: **SECTION 1.** Section 7 of S.L. 2004-104, as amended by S.L. 2005-47, S.L. 2005-90, and S.L. 2011-108, reads as rewritten: "SECTION 7. This act applies only within the municipal boundaries of the Towns of Emerald Isle, Holden Beach, Ocean Isle Beach, and Southern Shores. Southern Shores, and Sunset Beach."

**SECTION 2.** This act is effective when it becomes law.

